Impact Fee shall be increased by the same amount as an increase is the  CPI-U in accordance with Section 
4.07.1. 

3.05.5 Street Sweeping Fee. Beginning October 1, 2021, in consideration of the exclusive 
franchise and rights associated with this Agreement, Contractor shall pay City Seventy-Two Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($72,500) per month due by the 15th day of each month.  Beginning July 1 2022, the 
Street Sweeping Fee shall be increased by the same amount as an increase is the CPI-U in accordance 
with Section 4.07.1. All cost associated with the Street Sweeping Fee is included in the Maximum Service

[...]

If City and Contractor agree that Contractor will provide street sweeping services as specified in Article 12 
and Exhibit 8, at least three months prior to Contractor beginning street sweeping services, City and 
Contractor will to meet and discuss if changes are needed to street sweeping services or if costs are different 
than the Seventy-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($72,500) monthly fee covered under this Section 
3.05.5, and as may have been adjusted by an increase in the CPI-U in accordance with Section 4.07.1.  If 
changes are needed or costs have changed, the Parties will amend Exhibit 8 and Contractor’s Maximum 

Service rates may be modified to reflect any such agreed on changes.

[...]

This one-time 
payment is due within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of the Agreement. 

3.05.7 Reimbursement for the Cost of Negotiation. Contractor shall reimburse the City for 
the cost of the Franchise Agreement negotiation up to but no more than Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000). This one-time payment is due within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of the 
Agreement. 

3.05.8 Time and Method of Payment; Late Fees.  All Fees listed in section 3.05.2 – 3.05.6 
shall be computed and paid based on Gross Revenue received each calendar month for services rendered.

[...]

costs occurs after the date hereof, then Contractor may apply to the City for an extraordinary adjustment to 
Contractor’s Maximum Service Rates.  As a condition of applying for an extraordinary rate adjustment, the 
Contractor shall pay the City a fee of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) to defray the City’s costs in 
reviewing and processing Contractor’s application.  Contractor must reimburse the City for any cost to the 
City above $25,000. City and Contractor shall negotiate in good faith a reasonable and appropriate 
adjustment to Maximum Service Rates sufficient to offset Contractor’s increased allowable costs of

[...]

Contractor agrees to each pay One Hundred percent (100%) of the cost of the audits and 
performance reviews provided for under Section 14.02. Contractor will be responsible for the cost of all 
required Billing/Financial Audit and Performance Review(s) for a maximum cost of One-hundred Twenty 
Thousand Dollars ($120,000) (starting on July 1, 2022 and each July 1st thereafter, with the maximum cost 
for the review adjusted annually by the change in the CPI-U). 

A. Full Reviews During Initial Term. City may conduct three (3) full reviews 
during the Initial Term of this Agreement.

[...]

Additional Billing/Financial Audit and Performance Review beyond the three specified in Section 15.02.02, 
to ensure that Contractor has cured any such area of non-compliance. Contractor will be responsible for the 
cost of any such Additional Billing/Financial Audit and Performance Review(s) for a maximum cost of One-
hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000) (starting on July 1, 2021 and each July 1st thereafter, with 
the maximum cost for the review adjusted annually by the change in the CPI-U). For the purposes of a 
determination of non-compliance under this Agreement, Audit findings which result in underpayments of

[...]

Plan is outlined in Exhibit 6. City and Contractor will work together to revise Plan within forty-five (45) days 
of receipt by City to finalize the Plan. The City may publish the Plan on City’s website. Contractor will be 
required to expend at least Four Hundred Fifty Thousand ($450,000) per year (as adjusted annually by 
the CPI-U Adjustment), for matters described in this Article 17. This cost can include salaries and benefits, 
expenses, and 3rd party assistance. 

16.01.3 Public Outreach and Education Services. Contractor, at its own expense, must